to determine the credit risk of each loan on their respective dates of

initial recognition. These loans are also assessed to have credit risk other

than low. Accordingly, the Authority recognises lifetime ECL for these

loans until they are derecognised.

1.19  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures  (continued)

Measurement category Carrying amount (N$‘000)

Current
financial

assets

Original
IAS 39

category

New
IFRS 9

category

Closing
balance

Adoption
of IFRS 9

Opening
balance
IFRS 9

Trade
and other
recei-
vables

Amor-
tised cost

Amor-
tised
cost

252,841 (29,724) 223,117

Trade and other receivables

The Authority applies the simplified approach and recognises lifetime

expected credit losses for these assets.

Cash and bank balances

All bank balances are assessed to have low credit risk at each reporting

date as they are held with reputable banking institutions.

The Authority determined that, due to the conservative approach

developed in estimating the impairment for allowance under IAS 39, no

increase in the loss allowance is necessary under the expected credit loss

under IFRS 9.

NAMPORT GROUP 106106ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2019 2018

Cost or
revaluation

Accumulated
depreciation

Carrying
value

Cost or
revaluation

Accumulated
depreciation

Carrying
value

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

2 Property, plant and equipment

Group
Land structures &
buildings  2,193,295  (895,536)  1,297,759  2,142,508  (827,622)  1,314,887

Leased assets  82,892  (21,303)  61,589  82,892  (18,578)  64,314
Vehicles, machinery,
equipment and furniture  1,097,412  (692,722)  404,690  1,076,300  (622,379)  453,921

Floating craft  804,275  (238,954)  565,320  803,882  (206,798)  597,083
Assets under
construction  4,725,692  -   4,725,692  3,966,772  -   3,966,772

Total  8,903,566  (1,848,515)  7,055,050  8,072,354  (1,675,377)  6,396,977

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2019

Opening
balance Additions Revaluation Assets

scrapped Transfers Depreciation Total

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Land structures &
buildings  1,314,887  7  48,789  (2)  1,991  (67,914)  1,297,758

Leased assets  64,314  -   -   -   -   (2,725)  61,589
Vehicles, machinery,
equipment and furniture  453,921  3,541  -   (92)  17,663  (70,343)  404,690

Floating craft  597,083  -   -   -   393  (32,156)  565,320
Assets under
construction  3,966,772  775,370  -   -   (16,450)  -   4,725,692

 6,396,977  778,918  48,789  (94)  3,597  (173,138)  7,055,050

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2018

Opening
balance Additions Revaluation Assets

scrapped Transfers Depreciation Total

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Land structures &
buildings  1,318,935  (956)  -   (2)  63,128  (66,218)  1,314,887

Leased assets  68,253  102  -   (1,309)  (2,732)  64,314
Vehicles, machinery,
equipment and furniture  502,937  4,849  -   (6,088)  23,875  (71,652)  453,921

Floating craft  459,769  5,001  -   -   155,455  (23,142)  597,083
Assets under
construction  2,983,898  1,229,451  -   -   (246,577)  -   3,966,772

 5,333,792  1,238,447  -   (7,399)  (4,119)  (163,744)  6,396,977

Group Group
2019 2018

 N$ '000  N$ '000
Carrying value of property, plant and equipment as security:
Vehicles, machinery, equipment and furniture - instalments sales  62,773  73,449
Marine bonds over the floating docks  177,000  177,000

 239,773  250,449

107ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 107ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment -  2019

Opening
balance Additions Revaluation Assets

scrapped Transfers Depreciation Total

N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000 N$’000

Land structures &
buildings  1,292,768  9  48,789  -   1,991  (67,914)  1,275,643